As of December 31, 2020, the weighted average term of the
defined benefit obligation was 15.93 years (2019: 16.96 years).

153K N O R R - B R E M S E   A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 0 � N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

F.10.6.	 Sensitivity analysis
The following sensitivity analysis presents the effects of rea-
sonable changes of individual factors on the defined benefit
obligation as at the reporting date. Table   3.54

Although the analysis does not take account of the complete
distribution of the expected cash flows according to the
plan, it provides an approximate value of the sensitivity of
the presented assumptions.

F.11.	 Other provisions Table   3.55

The provisions for warranty obligations cover obligations
from cases that have already occurred as well as future obli-
gations that are based on empirical values. The latter are es-
sentially directly related to the development and structure of
revenue. The provisions are based on estimates from histori-
cal warranty data for similar products and services. For the
long-term components, outflows are expected within the
next two to five years.

3.54  Sensitivity analysis

Dec. 31, 2020 Dec. 31, 2019

in € thousand Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Present value of defined benefit obligation

Change in discount rate 0.5% (47,935) 54,084 (46,393) 52,377

Change in salary increase rate 0.5% 6,353 (5,960) 6,609 (6,164)

Change in future pension increases 0.5% 34,675 (27,122) 33,001 (26,191)

3.55  Other provisions

in € thousand
Warranty

provisions
Contractual

provisions
Other

provisions Total

As of Jan. 1, 2019 340,928 33,383 102,480 476,791

Currency translation differences 1,846 114 (15) 1,945

Additions 170,102 2,923 39,538 212,562

Utilization (94,664) (6,129) (27,598) (128,390)

Reversals (63,743) (2,853) (8,321) (74,916)

Disposals from the scope of consolidation (15,343) (5,604) (109) (21,056)

Compounding 3,052 730 15 3,796

As of Dec. 31, 2019 342,178 22,564 105,990 470,732

thereof current 152,721 4,286 40,577 197,585

thereof non-current 189,456 18,279 65,413 273,147

As of Jan. 1, 2020 342,178 22,564 105,990 470,732

Currency translation differences (8,569) (923) (1,878) (11,370)

Additions 146,518 11,977 39,722 198,217

Additions to the scope of consolidation 1,272 – 1,106 2,378

Utilization (93,980) (5,558) (35,693) (135,231)

Reversals (46,934) (2,727) (15,708) (65,369)

Compounding 2,561 1,104 3 3,668

As of Dec. 31, 2020 343,046 26,437 93,542 463,025

thereof current 150,665 5,188 38,162 194,015

thereof non-current 192,381 21,249 55,380 269,010

154 K N O R R - B R E M S E   A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 0 � N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

3.56  �Trade account payables

in € thousand Dec. 31, 2020 Dec. 31, 2019

Trade account payables (1,027,682) (967,447)

Current (1,027,682) (967,447)

Non-current – –

3.57  Other liabilities

in € thousand Dec. 31, 2020 Dec. 31, 2019

Deferred income (3,134) (4,316)

Other (357) (1,310)

Non-current (3,490) (5,627)

Liabilities from other taxes (46,536) (72,374)

Deferred income (19,332) (17,866)

Social security liabilities (19,133) (18,694)

Other (5,285) (22,109)

Current (90,287) (131,044)

Other liabilities (93,777) (136,671)

3.58  Financial liabilities

in € thousand Dec. 31, 2020 Dec. 31, 2019

Derivatives (12.794) (26.377)

Liabilities towards credit institutions (604.567) (196.713)

Bonds and debt instruments (1.250.526) (1.249.013)

Liabilities resulting
from options on minority interests

(379.616)

(379.616)

Purchase price liabilities (58.860) (44.990)

Lease liabilities (387.221) (377.293)

Other financial liabilities (283.346) (259.755)

 (2.976.930) (2.533.757)

Current (1.818.194) (875.567)

Non-current (1.158.737) (1.658.190)

Contractual provisions include provisions for onerous con-
tracts amounting to € 26,438 thousand (2019: € 22,564 thou-
sand). For the long-term components, outflows are expected
within the next two to five years.

Other provisions related to individual identifiable risks and
obligations, especially environmental protection obligations
and litigation risks. For the long-term components, outflows
are expected within the next two to five years.

Expenses of € 3,668 thousand (2019: € 3,796 thousand) were
recognized in the statement of income from compounding
provisions.

F.12.	Trade accounts payable and